

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

FAIRHOLME FUNDS, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:13-cv-1053-RCL

IN RE FANNIE MAE/FREDDIE MAC
SENIOR PREFERRED STOCK
PURCHASE AGREEMENT CLASS
ACTION LITIGATIONS

Case No. 1:13-mc-1288-RCL

This document relates to:
ALL CASES

PLAINTIFFS' OMNIBUS MOTION IN LIMINE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. LEGAL STANDARD.....	3
II. MOTIONS IN LIMINE	5
A. Motion In Limine No. 1: Preclude Defendants From Presenting Evidence Or Argument Regarding Shareholder Expectations That Are Inconsistent With The Legal Standard Set Forth In This Court’s 2018 Opinion.....	5
1. The Court Should Preclude Defendants From Arguing Or Introducing Evidence To Show That Shareholders’ Contractual Expectations Are Defined By Public Information In Existence As Of The Date Of The Third Amendment.	7
2. The Court Should Preclude Defendants From Arguing That The Net Worth Sweep’s Consistency With Shareholder Expectations Depends Solely Upon Public Information And Excludes Information Known Only To FHFA And The GSEs.....	13
B. Motion In Limine No. 2: Preclude Defendants From Introducing Into Evidence Any Securities Analyst Reports.	15
C. Motion In Limine No. 3: To Preclude Defendants From Presenting Any Evidence Or Making Any Argument Regarding, Discussing, Or Referring In Any Way To The Dismissal Of Any Claims In This Litigation Or Any Decision In Any Related Case, Including, but not Limited to, the Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Collins v. Yellen</i>	18
D. Motion In Limine No. 4: To Preclude Defendants From Presenting Any Evidence To Show, Or Arguing To The Jury, That Any Plaintiffs or Class Members Purchased Their Stock After August 17, 2012, The Date Of The Third Amendment, Or Will Receive A Windfall Should They Be Awarded Damages On Their Claim.	19
E. Motion In Limine No. 5: To Preclude Defendants From Presenting Any Testimony, Live Or By Deposition, Of Bruce Berkowitz Or Anyone Associated With The Fairholme Funds.....	21
F. Motion In Limine No. 6: To Preclude Defendants From Presenting Any Evidence To Show, Or Arguing To The Jury, That Some Plaintiffs And Members Of The Class Are Wealthy Individuals, Large Institutional	

Investors, Pension Funds, Sophisticated Investors, Financial Speculators Or Hedge Funds.	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alimenta (U.S.A.), Inc. v. Cargill, Inc.</i> , 861 F. 2d 650 (11th Cir. 1988)	23
<i>Bank of China, New York Branch v. NBM LLC</i> , 359 F.3d 171 (2nd Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Barnes v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 924 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D.D.C. 2013).....	3, 4
<i>Campbell-Crane & Assocs., Inc. v. Stamenkovic</i> , 44 A.3d 924 (D.C. 2012)	23
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. ___, 141 S.Ct. 1761 (2021).....	1, 18, 19
<i>Corbrus, LLC v. 8th Bridge Capital, Inc.</i> , No. 2:19-cv-10182, 2021 WL 4439220 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 2021)	23, 25
<i>Corrigan v. Glover</i> , 254 F. Supp. 3d 184 (D.D.C. 2017).....	4
<i>Crystal v. Foy</i> , 562 F. Supp. 422 (S.D.N.Y. 1983)	15
<i>Dunkin' Donuts Inc. v. Romanias</i> , No. 00-cv-1886, 2002 WL 32955492 (W.D. Pa. May 29, 2002)	20
<i>Eisenstadt v. Allen</i> , No. 95-16255, 1997 WL 211313 (9th Cir. Apr. 28, 1997).....	16
<i>EZ Dock, Inc. v. Schafer Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 98-cv-2364, 2003 WL 1610781 (D. Minn. Mar. 8, 2003).....	18
<i>*Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. FHFA</i> , No. 13-cv-1053, 2018 WL 4680197 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Ching</i> , No. 2:13-cv-1710, 2016 WL 8673035 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 14, 2016).....	20
<i>Fidelity Nat'l Fin. Inc. v. Friedman</i> , No. 00-cv-6902, 2002 WL 34369457 (C.D. Cal. May 14, 2002).....	25

Gonzales v. Barrett Bus. Serv., Inc.,
 No. 05-cv-104, 2006 WL 1582380 (E.D. Wash. June 6, 2006).....23

Harvey Prop. Mgt. Co., Inc. v. The Travelers Indem. Co.,
 No. 2:12-cv-1536, 2016 WL 8199740 (D. Ariz. May 12, 2016).....20

In re Homestore.com, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 01-cv-11115, 2011 WL 291176 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 25, 2011).....25

Iacangelo v. Georgetown Univ.,
 No. 05-2086, 2011 WL 13247933 (D.D.C. Jan. 13, 2011).....23

In re JDS Uniphase Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 No. C 02-1486 CW (EDL) (N.D. Cal. Oct. 9, 2007).....26

Koch v. Koch Indus., Inc.,
 2 F. Supp. 2d 1385 (D. Kan. 1998).....18

Lohnes v. Level 3 Commc'ns., Inc.,
 272 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2001).....16

Low v. Trump Univ., LLC,
 No. 3:10-cv-940, 2016 WL 6732110 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 15, 2016).....23

Mitchell v. Bannum, Inc.,
 No. 06-cv-491, 2007 WL 3054863 (D.D.C. Oct. 19, 2007).....16

Nemec v. Shrader,
 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010).....15

Perry Capital LLC v. Lew,
 70 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014).....2

Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin,
 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....2, 3

In re Prempro Prod. Liab. Litig.,
 No. 4:03cv1507, 2007 WL 3217470 (E.D. Ark. Oct. 26, 2007).....20

Sanderson v. Winner,
 507 F.2d 477 (10th Cir. 1974).....23

State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. v. Physicians Injury Care Ctr.,
 No. 6:06-cv-1797, 2009 WL 6357792 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 29, 2009).....18

Tinius v. Carroll Cty. Sheriff Dept.,
 No. C03-3001, 2004 WL 3103962 (N.D. Iowa Dec. 22, 2004).....18

<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 413 F.3d 201 (2nd Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>United States v. Glenn</i> , 312 F.3d 58 (2nd Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>United States v. Libby</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2006).....	5
<i>United States v. Ring</i> , 706 F. 3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>United States v. Slough</i> , 22 F. Supp. 3d 29 (D.D.C. 2014).....	3, 4, 5
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , No. 05-12416, 2006 WL 2645113 (11th Cir. Sept. 15, 2006).....	18
<i>Van Houten-Maynard v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , No. 89 C 377, 1995 WL 317056 (N.D. Ill. May 23, 1995)	23
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	23
<i>Williams v. Johnson</i> , 747 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2010).....	4
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-cv-3288, 2005 WL 408137 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2005)	26
<i>Yeti By Molly, Ltd. v. Deckers Outdoor Corp.</i> , 259 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2001)	16
Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 4617(f).....	2, 19
Administrative Procedure Act.....	2
Housing and Economic Recovery Act.....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
12 C.F.R. Part 1236.....	12
Fed. R. Evid. 103 (d).....	4
Fed. R. Evid. 401	4

Fed. R. Evid. 402	4
Fed. R. Evid. 403	4, 5, 13, 17
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d).....	15
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 37(c)(1)	16
